(1)Months to step-up is the weighted average number of months remaining before the coupon interest rate increasespursuant to the first coupon reset. We anticipate that the securities will be redeemed prior to the step-up date.

(2)Credit Support for a particular security is expressed as a percentage of all outstanding mortgage loan collateral. Aparticular security will not be subject to principal loss as long as credit enhancement is greater than zero.
(3)All principal payments are considered to be prepayments for CPR purposes.

At December 31, 2016, our CRT securities had a fair value of $404.9 million and reset monthly based on one-month
LIBOR.

Edgar Filing: MFA FINANCIAL, INC. - Form 10-K

142

74

Edgar Filing: MFA FINANCIAL, INC. - Form 10-K

143

Table of Contents

Shock Table

The information presented in the following “Shock Tables” projects the potential impact of sudden parallel changes in
interest rates on our net interest income and portfolio value, including the impact of Swaps, over the next 12 months
based on the assets in our investment portfolio at December 31, 2016 and 2015.  All changes in income and value are
measured as the percentage change from the projected net interest income and portfolio value under the base interest
rate scenario at December 31, 2016 and 2015.

December 31, 2016

Change in Interest Rates
Estimated
Value
of Assets (1)

Estimated
Value of
Swaps

Estimated
Value of
Financial
Instruments

Change in
Estimated Value

Percentage
Change in Net
Interest
Income

Percentage
Change in
Portfolio
Value

(Dollars in Thousands)
 +100 Basis Point Increase $11,724,000 $29,484 $11,753,484 $ (91,546 ) (8.94 )% (0.77 )%
 + 50 Basis Point Increase $11,809,837 $(8,618 ) $11,801,219 $ (43,811 ) (4.48 )% (0.37 )%
Actual at December 31, 2016 $11,891,751 $(46,721 ) $11,845,030 $ — — —
 - 50 Basis Point Decrease $11,969,743 $(84,823 ) $11,884,920 $ 39,890 1.24  % 0.34  %
 -100 Basis Point Decrease $12,043,812 $(122,925) $11,920,887 $ 75,857 (1.27 )% 0.64  %

December 31, 2015

Change in Interest Rates
Estimated
Value
of Assets (1)

Estimated
Value of
Swaps

Estimated
Value of
Financial
Instruments

Change in
Estimated Value

Percentage
Change in Net
Interest
Income

Percentage
Change in
Portfolio
Value

(Dollars in Thousands)
 +100 Basis Point Increase $12,318,148 $33,313 $12,351,461 $ (85,300 ) (8.98 )% (0.69 )%
 + 50 Basis Point Increase $12,415,124 $(18,043 ) $12,397,081 $ (39,680 ) (5.82 )% (0.32 )%
Actual at December 31, 2015 $12,506,160 $(69,399 ) $12,436,761 $ — — —
 - 50 Basis Point Decrease $12,591,257 $(120,756) $12,470,501 $ 33,740 (1.01 )% 0.27  %
 -100 Basis Point Decrease $12,670,416 $(172,112) $12,498,304 $ 61,543 (8.20 )% 0.49  %

(1)Such assets include MBS and CRT securities, residential whole loans, cash and cash equivalents and restrictedcash.

Certain assumptions have been made in connection with the calculation of the information set forth in the Shock Table
and, as such, there can be no assurance that assumed events will occur or that other events will not occur that would
affect the outcomes.  The base interest rate scenario assumes interest rates at December 31, 2016 and 2015.  The
analysis presented utilizes assumptions and estimates based on management’s judgment and experience.  Furthermore,
while we generally expect to retain the majority of our assets and the associated interest rate risk to maturity, future